## THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTRAL MANITOULIN

## BY LAW NO. 2009-31

Being a Bylaw to give powers of entry to the Municipality

WHEREAS the Municipal Act, S.O. 2001 Chapter 25 as amended, Section 436(1), provides that the Council of a municipality may pass by laws providing that the Municipality may enter onto lands at any reasonable time for the purposes of carrying out an inspection to determine whether a By-law, an Order or Direction given under the Municipal Act or a by-law passed under the Municipal Act, or a condition of a license issued under by-law, has or has not been complied with.

AND WHEREAS the Council of the Municipality of Central Manitoulin deems it in the best public interest to have the power to make such inspections,

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Municipality Central Manitoulin enacts as follows:

- 1. In this By-law "Municipality" shall mean the Municipality of Central Manitoulin and shall include, but not be limited to, all inspectors required to carry out inspections in regards to By-laws, licensing, etc. for the Municipality.
- 2. That the Municipality shall have the right to enter onto lands for the purpose of carrying out an inspection to determine whether a By-law, an Order or Direction given under the Municipal Act or a by-law passed under the Municipal Act, or a condition of a license issued under by-law, has or has not been complied with.
- 3. This bylaw shall come into force and take effect immediately upon the passing thereof by the Council of the Municipality of Central Manitoulin.

READ A FIRST, SECOND AND THIRD TIME AND FINALLY PASSED THIS DAY

OF

Reeve-Richard Stephens

Clerk-Ruth Frawley

I, , Clerk of the Municipality of Central Manitoulin, hereby certify that this is a true copy of By-Law Number 2009- passed by the Council of the Municipality of Central Manitoulin on .

Clerk